

No. 18-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4992

JOHN D. SAYRE

AMY BERMAN HAMILTON

Nicola, Gudbranson &

Cooper, LLC

25 West Prospect Ave.

Cleveland, OH 44115

(216) 621-7227

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Proceedings Below.	8
1. <i>District Court</i>	8
2. <i>Court of Appeals</i>	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Standard-Of-Review Issue Does Not Warrant This Court’s Attention.....	16
A. The Standard Of Review For A Mixed Question Of Fact And Law Depends On The Particular Context In Which The Question Arises.....	17
B. There Is No Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review.	18
C. The Habitual Review Issue Does Not Arise With Sufficient Frequency To Warrant This Court’s Attention.	21
D. The Court Below Correctly Applied A Clear-Error Standard.	22
II. The Lower Courts’ Holding That Subjective Agreement Between Parents Is Not A Necessary Prerequisite To Finding Habitual Residence Does Not Warrant Review.....	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3
<i>Ahmed v. Ahmed</i> , 867 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Barzilay v. Barzilay</i> , 600 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Berezowsky v. Ojeda</i> , 765 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bolton v. Taylor</i> , 367 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Delvoye v. Lee</i> , 329 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	19, 25, 26
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>Guzzo v. Cristofano</i> , 719 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19, 21
<i>Larbie v. Larbie</i> , 690 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel.</i> <i>Montgomery</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	22

Cases—continued

<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Sloan</i> , 764 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Nicolson v. Pappalardo</i> , 605 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	22
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 338 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003) (en banc)....	19, 20, 21
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	20
<i>Universal Minerals, Inc. v. C.A. Hughes & Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
Statutes	
22 U.S.C.	
§ 9003(b)	3
§ 9003(d)	3
§ 9003(e)(1)(A)	3
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437 (1988)	2, 3

Other Authorities

- Elisa Perez-Vera, Explanatory Report, in 3
*Hague Conference on Private International
 Law, Acts and Documents of the Four-
 teenth Session, Child Abduction* (1982) 3, 4
- Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of In-
 ternational Child Abduction, Oct. 25,
 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S.
 89 2
- J.H.C. Morris, *Dicey and Morris on the
 Conflict of Laws* (10th ed. 1980) 4
